the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost,
less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any

84 Signify Annual Report 2019Consolidated financial statements

SIGNIFY AR2019 -  DRAFT 6 - CONFIDENTIAL – 19-02-2020

To determine the incremental borrowing rate, Signify uses a build-up approach that starts with a
risk-free interest rate adjusted for country, currency and risk premium and credit spread.

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted
The following new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are
mandatory for January 1, 2020 or later reporting periods and have not been early adopted by
Signify:
• Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards
• Definition of a Business - Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations
• Definition of Material - Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8
• IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts
• Amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and

measurement and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures - Interest Rates Benchmark
Reform

Consolidated statement of financial position

Before

changes Changes
After

changes
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 431 - 431

Goodwill 1,771 - 1,771

Intangible assets, excluding goodwill 493 - 493

Investments in associates 11 - 11

Non-current receivables 38 (38) -

Other non-current financial assets 20 (20) -

Financial assets 1 49 49

Deferred tax assets 399 - 399

Other assets 2 49 8 58

Total non-current assets 3,211 - 3,211
Total current assets 2,969 - 2,969
Total assets 6,181 - 6,181
Total equity 2,119 - 2,119

Non-current liabilities

Debt 1,187 - 1,187

Post-employment benefits 3 475 475

Provisions 712 (475) 237

Deferred tax liabilities 19 - 19

Income tax payable 4 48 48

Other liabilities 173 (48) 125

Total non-current liabilities 2,091 - 2,091

These standards are not expected to have a material impact on Signify in the current or future
reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

Changes in presentation of consolidated statement of financial position and
consolidated statement of cash flows
The presentation of the Consolidated statement of financial position has been amended to
further improve transparency and readability of these statements in line with market practice.
As a result of these changes total amounts of current and non-current assets and liabilities,
equity as at December 31, 2018 were not impacted. The changes are only reclassifications
within non-current assets, current liabilities and non-current liabilities. See modified
Consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2018 below.

Before

changes Changes
After

changes
Current liabilities

Debt, including bank overdrafts 78 - 78

Derivative financial liabilities 22 - 22

Income tax payable 15 - 15

Accounts and notes payable 5 953 (953) -

Accrued liabilities 5 444 (444) -

Trade and other payables 1,507 1,507

Provisions 168 - 168

Other liabilities 6, 7 288 (109) 179

Liabilities directly associated with assets
classified as held for sale - - -

Total current liabilities 1,970 - 1,970
Total liabilities and total equity 6,181 - 6,181

1 Non-current receivables and Other non-current financial assets were merged into Financial assets within
non-current assets.

2 Non-current income tax receivable was moved from Non-current receivables to Other assets within
non-current assets.

3 Post-employment benefits were separated from Provisions.
4 Income tax payable was separated from Other liabilities.
5 Accounts and notes payable and Accrued liabilities were merged into Trade and other payables.
6 Rebates payable of EUR 163 million were moved from Other liabilities into Trade and other payables.
7 Contract liabilities of EUR 54 million were moved from Accrued liabilities to Other liabilities.